BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #151

DATE: 8/21/2019

NAME: Caio Caramori

DOB: 3/14/1986

PERMIT: # 27394 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Caio Caramori is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Tooreadytobid" for the running of the 4th race on Tuesday, August 20, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5039 P. 3/4

Aug. 21. 2019 6:15PM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #152

DATE: 8/19/2019

NAME: Sunday Diaz Jr.

DOB: 8/17/2000

PERMIT: # 24277 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Sunday Diaz Jr is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Diaz Jr failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 7th race on Monday, August 19, 2019, resulting in a late rider change. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

Stewa

No. 5039 P. 4/4

Aug. 21. 2019 6:15PM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #152

DATE: 8/19/2019

NAME: Sunday Diaz Jr.

DOB: 8/17/2000

PERMIT: # 24277 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Sunday Diaz Jr is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Diaz Jr failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 3rd race on Tuesday, August 20, 2019, resulting in a late rider change. This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Shilp J Heidenseich

Aug. 26. 2019 11:43AM

No. 5063 P. 5/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #154

DATE: 8/24/2019

NAME: Wilkin Ortiz

DOB: 12/15/1980

PERMIT: # 25774 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Wilkin Ortiz is hereby suspended fifteen (15) days beginning Thursday, August 29, 2019 through and including Thursday, September 12, 2019 for violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-28.3.a and 178-1-24.11.gg.

During the running of the 3rd race on Monday, August 19, 2019, Mr. Ortiz failed to give his best effort and eased up and coasted to the finish while riding "Legendary's First."

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Aug. 26. 2019 11:42AM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #155

DATE: 8/25/2019

NAME: Tina Ramgeet

DOB: 7/28/1983

PERMIT: # 18016 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Game Star" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Wednesday, August 21, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward

Steward

Aug. 26. 2019 11:42AM

No. 5063 P. 2/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #156

DATE: 8/25/2019

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 2/2/1965

PERMIT: # 20156 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Captain Regan" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Wednesday, August 21, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5063 P. 3/5

Aug. 26. 2019 11:42AM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #157

DATE: 8/25/2019

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964

PERMIT: # 26177 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is cntered."

Failure to have the horse "Becauseshecandoit" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Sunday, August 25, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ief Steward

Steward Steward

Aug. 26. 2019 11:43AM

No. 5063 P. 4/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #158

DATE: 8/25/2019

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 25022 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Vaughn" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Sunday, August 25, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 8/21/2019

RULING #: 159

TO: Oswaldo Jose Urbaneja

DOB: 1/15/1975

PERMIT #: 26750 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing Oswaldo Jose Urbaneja is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and is suspended fifteen (15) days effective Wednesday, August 21, 2019 through and including Wednesday, September 4, 2019 for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.4.a and 178-1-49.4.a.2.

Industrial Laboratories reported that sample # E335234 taken from the horse "Magic Sparkle" which finished 4th in the 1st race on Sunday, July 28, 2019 did contain Clembuterol, a class 3 drug carrying a B penalty, confirmed in urine at a concentration level of 384 pg/ml. This is his first medication violation and he is assigned two (2) points for the Multiple Medication Violation System.

The horse "Magic Sparkle" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Pleasant Outlook
- 2nd) Confection Fortune
- 3rd) Super Echelon
- 4th) Overcriticized
- 5th) Go Harley Go
- 6th) Stew Boy
- 7th) Aggravator
- 8th) Limit Your Loses
- 9th) True Honor

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Philip

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 8/26/2019 RULING #: 160 TO: Miguel Jimenez DOB: 10/7/1959 PERMIT #: 25576 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E335437 taken from the horse "Heart in Hand" which finished 1st in the 1st race on Sunday, August 4, 2019 did contain Ketoprofen confirmed in blood at 7.87 ng/ml. Ketoprofen is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Jimenez waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Jimenez has violated section 178-1-49.4a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules 178 C. S. R. 1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a category C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated zero points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this violation are one half (1/2) points giving a total of one half (1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-40.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Jimenez two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00).

Aug. 27. 2019 9:50AM

No. 5070 P. 2/2

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

No. 5071 P. 2/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #161

DATE: 8/27/2019

NAME: Ben Delong

DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 26184 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Call Me Cadillac" for the running of the 5th race on Monday, August 26, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5071 P. 1/2

Aug. 27. 2019 12:20PM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #162

DATE: 8/27/2019

NAME: Keivan Serrano

DOB: 8/26/1998

PERMIT: # 20140 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Keivan Serrano is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.5.d. "Any overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the time appointed in advance of the race. The clerk of scales shall report to the Stewards any failure on the part of any jockey to comply with this subdivision."

Mr. Serrano failed to make weight for the 2nd race, Monday, August 26, 2019 at Mountaineer Racetrack.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 8/27/2019

RULING #: 163

TO: Oswaldo Jose Urbaneja

DOB: 1/15/1975

PERMIT #: 26750 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing Oswaldo Jose Urbaneja is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and is suspended fifteen (15) days effective Thursday, September 5, 2019 through and including Thursday, September 19, 2019 for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.4.a and 178-1-49.4.a.2.

Industrial Laboratories reported that sample # E335440 taken from the horse "Flash K" which finished 1st in the 5th race on Sunday, August 4, 2019 did contain Clenbuterol, a class 3 drug carrying a B penalty, confirmed in urine at a concentration level of 751 pg/ml.

The permit holder has accumulated two (2) points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/substance violation are zero giving a total of two (2) points under the Multiple Medication Violations. Mr. Urbaneja had a first offense positive for Clenbuterol on Sunday, July 28, 2019. As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.3.m.3 this positive incurred prior to delivery of official notice by the Stewards and is being treated as a single violation.

The horse "Flash K" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

1st) Hart Well 2nd) R.C. Owens 3rd) Black Candy 4th) Rafiki Time 5th) Regal Cross

6th) Banishment

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

leidenree

Steward

Aug. 28. 2019 9:46AM

.

No. 5082 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING # 164

DATE: 8/28/2019

NAME: Jamie A Stokes

DOB:

PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jamie A Stokes is hereby reinstated after having paid all fine(s) owed to the West Virginia Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward Steward

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #165

DATE: 8/28/2019

NAME: Ben Delong

DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 26184 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Mighty Sky" for the running of the 5th race on Tuesday, August 27, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward Steward

Aug. 31. 2019 10:52AM

No. 5110 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #166

DATE: 8/30/2019

NAME: Alfonso Macerola

DOB: 1/17/1992

PERMIT: # 26723 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Alfonso Maceralo is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and is suspended sixty days (60) effective Tuesday, September 3, 2019 through and including Friday, November 1, 2019 for violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg and 178-1-44.16.

The horse "Sito's Boy" which is trainer by Mr. Maceralo was brought on the grounds of Mountaineer Racetrack without having a current negative Equine Infectious Anemia report.

On Tuesday, August 20, 2019 an Equine Infectious Anemia laboratory test report for the horse "Sito's Boy" was delivered to the racing secretary's office that had been altered. The report was for the horse "B First" and it had been altered to appear it was for "Sito's Boy."

During the sixty (60) day suspension Mr. Maceralo is denied access to the grounds under the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5110 P. 2/2

Aug. 31. 2019 10:52AM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #167

DATE: 8/30/2019

NAME: Alfonso Macerola

DOB: 10/23/1957

PERMIT: # 29550 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Alfonso Maceralo is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and is suspended sixty days (60) effective Tuesday, September 3, 2019 through and including Friday, November 1, 2019 for violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg and 178-1-44.16.

On Tuesday, August 20, 2019 Mr. Maceralo delivered an Equine Infectious Anemia laboratory test report for the horse "Sito's Boy" to the racing secretary's office that had been altered. The report was for the horse "B First" and it had been altered to appear it was for "Sito's Boy."

During the sixty (60) day suspension Mr. Maceralo is denied access to the grounds under the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Sep. 3. 2019 5:45PM

No. 5123 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #168

DATE: 9/2/2019

NAME: Caio Caramori

DOB: 3/14/1986

PERMIT: # 27394 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Caio caramori is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Dorset Dancer" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Sunday. September 1, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ef Meward

Steward Deedenie

Steward

No. 5123 P. 2/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #169 DATE: 9/3/2019 NAME: Luis Raul Rivera DOB: 11/9/1978

PERMIT: # 26064 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Raul Rivera is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Rivera failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 8th race on Monday, September 2, 2019, resulting in a late rider change.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Sep. 4. 2019 5:55PM

No. 5135 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #171

DATE: 9/4/2019

NAME: Keivan Serrano

DOB: 8/26/1998

PERMIT: # 30526 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Keivan Serrano is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Serrano failed to fulfill his riding engagements on Tuesday, September 3, 2019, resulting in a late rider change for the 1st and 3rd races.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward

No. 5138 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #172

DATE: 9/4/2019

NAME: Rafael I Flores

DOB: 10/18/1969

PERMIT: # 26229 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratorics reported sample #E335273 taken from the horse "Fleet's Afire" which finished 5th in the 3rd race on Sunday, August 11, 2019 did contain Flunixin confirmed in blood at (30.9 ng/ml). Flunixin is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Flores waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Flores has violated section 178-1-49.4a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C. S. R. 1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated zero points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) points giving a total of one-half (1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Flores two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00).

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-5.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief/Steward 1 Steward

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #173 DATE: 9/4/2019 NAME: Tina Larue DOB: 7/7/1960 PERMIT: # 308536 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Tina Larue is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-43.1. "Requirements. Any horse which has not raced for a period of sixty (60) days shall have one (1) published workout, or a workout certified by the clocker, to be announced over the public address system prior to the horse starting."

Failure to have a published workout for the horse "Rockshine" resulted in a late scratch from the 8th race on Wednesday, September 4, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

ef Steward

Steward Steward

1/1 'd ZGLG 'ON

Sep. 8. 2019 5:51PM

No. 5157 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #174

DATE: 9/8/2019

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Mooncastle" present in the paddock for the 5th race on Sunday, September 8, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

No. 5161 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 9/9/2019

RULING #: 175

TO: Alejandro Gomez

DOB: 1/21/1958

PERMIT #: 26155 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing trainer Alejandro Gomez is hereby fined one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.4.a and 178-1-49.a.2.

Industrial Laboratories reported that sample #E337219 taken from the horse "Critical Humor" which finished 1st in the 7th race on Tuesday, August 13, 2019 did contain Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at 1.51 ug/ml and Flunixin confirmed in blood at 27.3 ng/ml above the accepted threshold which constitutes a class 2 NSAID Stacking Violation with a class C penalty.

The permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the Multiple Medication Violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violations are one-half (1/2) giving a total of one-half (1/2) points under the Multiple Medication Violations.

The horse "Critical Humor" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

1st) Liberty Fire

2nd) Sheswildnfree

3rd) Sunrise Contessa

4th) Anna Kate

5th) Port Maria

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

No. 5175 P. 1/1

Sep. 11. 2019 7:33PM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #176

DATE: 9/11/2019

NAME: Marcus Kocijan

DOB: 7/9/1974

PERMIT: # 30685 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Marcus Kocijan is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Do You Like That" present in the paddock for the 1st race on Wednesday, September 11, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward Steward

Sep. 16. 2019 9:48AM

No. 5194 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #177

DATE: 9/15/2019

NAME: Ben Delong

DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 26184 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Captain Anne" for the running of the 1st race on Sunday, September 15, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ef Steward

Steward

Steward

Sep. 16. 2019 11:06AM

No. 5195 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #178

DATE: 9/16/2019

NAME: Kevin Fletcher

DOB: 4/22/1972

PERMIT: # 26123 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Kevin Fletcher is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Rainwalker" present in the paddock for the 9th race on Monday, September 16, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Philip Steward Steward

Sep. 17. 2019 10:40AM

No. 5207 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #179

DATE: 9/16/2019

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 2/2/1965

PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Shesa Bad Bad Girl" present in the paddock for the 4th race on Monday, September 16, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

Sep. 23. 2019 10:24AM

No. 5236 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #180

DATE: 9/22/2019

NAME: Karl Meeks

DOB: 11/9/1955

PERMIT: # 27400 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Karl Meeks is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.17.

"there is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is not otherwise available."

Failure to have a current negative coggins on file with the racing secretary for the horse "Storm's a Suspect" for the 9th race on Sunday, September 22, 2019, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward Steward

No. 5245 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #181

DATE: 9/23/2019

NAME: Justin Godsey

DOB: 11/22/1992

Ň

PERMIT: # 24288 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Justin Godsey is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Flying Frank" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Monday, September 23, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

No. 5248 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #182 DATE: 9/23/2019 NAME: Timothy Shanley DOB: 7/7/1970

PERMIT: # 30070 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Timothy Shanley is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "My Little Melody" present in the paddock for the 1st race on Monday, September 23, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5253 P. 4/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #183

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Adam Ingram

DOB: 2/26/1962

PERMIT: # 26520 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Adam Ingram is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.

Mr. Ingram failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Forest Night" for the running of the 8th race on Tuesday, August 24, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #184

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Julia Hebert

DOB: 3/23/1995

PERMIT: # 26609 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Julia Hebert is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.17.

"there is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is not otherwise available."

Ms. Hebert failed to have a current negative coggins on file with the racing secretary for the horse "Grand Lord" which was scheduled to run on Tuesday, September 24, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5253 P. 6/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #185

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Shawn Fairman

DOB: 6/24/1969

PERMIT: # 30567 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Shawn Fairman is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Roman Officer" present in the paddock for the 9th race on Tuesday, September 24, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

Sep. 24. 2019 6:21PM

No. 5253 P. 7/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #186

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: John W. Baird

DOB: 6/24/1945

PERMIT: # 28731 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer John W. Baird is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "A Freddie Zapper" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Monday, September 23, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Sep. 24. 2019 6:21PM

No. 5253 P. 8/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #187

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/4/1981

PERMIT: # 23295 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Lill Mave" present in the paddock for the 7th race on Tuesday, September 24, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

Sep. 24. 2019 6:21PM

No. 5253 P. 9/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #188

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/4/1981

PERMIT: # 23295 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Bacoli" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Tuesday, September 24, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Sep. 24. 2019 6:20PM

No. 5253 P. 3/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #189

DATE: 9/23/2019

NAME: Tina Larue

DOB: 7/7/1960

PERMIT: # 20242 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After conducting a hearing, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Owner/Trainer Tina Larue three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.gg and 178-1-26.3.g of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1.

Giving false information to the Stewards for the scratch of the horse "Open Invitation" which was scheduled to run in the 2nd race on Sunday, August 25, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5253 P. 2/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #190

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Tara Hynes

DOB: 6/29/1990

PERMIT: # 30569 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Tara Hynes is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.5.c. "No jockey may carry overweight in excess of two (2) pounds without consent of the owner or trainer and no jockey shall be allowed to ride more than five (5) pounds overweight."

Ms. Hynes failed to make weight for mount in the 2nd race on Monday, September 23, 2019, necessitating a rider change.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5253 P. 1/9

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #191

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Denise Sanderson

DOB: 7/25/1958

PERMIT: # 30480 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Denise Sanderson is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Candy Lou" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Tuesday, September 24, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5259 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #192

DATE: 9/24/2019

NAME: Andrew Ramgeet

DOB: 9/21/1963

PERMIT: # 25912 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Andrew Ramgeet is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Ramgeet failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 2nd race on Tuesday, September 24, 2019, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5312 P. 4/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #193

DATE: 9/25/2019

NAME: Brian Boyce

DOB: 9/7/1976

PERMIT: # 22068 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Brian Boyce is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Flirtin Heart" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Wednesday, September 25, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5312 P. 5/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #194

DATE: 9/25/2019

NAME: Travis Short

DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 26586 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Travis Short is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Trying Not To" for the running of the 1st race on Wednesday, September 25, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5312 P. 3/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #195

DATE: 9/25/2019

NAME: Eduardo Caramori

DOB: 12/8/1958

PERMIT: # 27300 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eduardo Caramori is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Vida Leva Eu" for the running of the 6th race on Wednesday, September 25, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5312 P. 2/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #196

DATE: 9/25/2019

NAME: Marshall T Campbell

DOB: 8/1/1956

PERMIT: # 29736 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Marshall T Campbell is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Courtly Kitty" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Wednesday, September 25, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5312 P. 1/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #197

DATE: 9/27/2019

NAME: Charles Ripley

DOB: 8/29/1981

PERMIT: # Unlicensed

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-6.1 Charles Ripley is hereby excluded from the grounds under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission for being in restricted areas without obtaining a permit.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 9/28/2019 RULING #: 198

TO: Gerald Erfle

DOB: 3/29/1962

PERMIT #: 25615 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E337388 taken from the horse "Mombacho" which finished 1st in the 6th race on Monday, September 9, 2019 did contain Methocarbamol confirmed in blood (4.15 ng/ml. The measurement uncertainty at the threshold is +/- 0.16 ng/ml) Methocarbomal is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Erfle waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Erfle has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C. S. R. 1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated four (4) points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) giving a total of four and one-half (4 1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Erfle one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).

The horse "Mombacho" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

1st) Count Archibald

2nd) Study Habits

3rd) Perpendicular

4th) Bobs Your Uncle

5th) Celestial's Drama

6th) Hail Mary Pass

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

t

Steward

Oct. 2. 2019 8:29AM

No. 5317 P. 2/4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #199

DATE: 9/25/2019

NAME: Adam Dobric

DOB:

PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Adam Dobric is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Summersweet Road" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Wednesday, September 25, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.p. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Oct. 2. 2019 8:29AM

No. 5317 P. 4/4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #200

DATE: 9/28/2019

NAME: Yuri Yaranga

DOB: 9/9/1961

PERMIT: # 26048 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Yuri Yaranga (after a review of the 6th race from Tuesday, September 24, 2019 in the jock's room) is hereby suspended for (3) Mountaineer Park race days. Mr. Yaranga's days of suspension will be Monday, September 30, 2019, Tuesday, October 1, 2019 and Wednesday, October 2, 2019 for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s) 178-1-45.7.b1 and 178-44.7.c.1.

The Board of Stewards determined that #8 "Open Invitation" ridden by Yuri Yaranga did drift in causing interference with the #7 "Makossa" strides out of the gate in the running of the one-mile race on the main track.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Yaranga is permitted to gallop while under suspension.

Al fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-3.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward